
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To:   

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Hilary Isherwood, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas 
 
RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS: 
Mrs. H. Hughes, Mrs. R. Price, Mrs. D. Jones, 
Mr. Gareth Wyn Jones, Ms. S. Jones, 
Mrs. D. McIntyre and Rev H. Powell-Davies 
 
TEACHER ASSOCIATIONS: 
Ms. D. Westaway, Mrs. Y. Barker, 
Mr. R. Keating, Mrs. L. Harkin, Mr. H.E. Jones, 
Mrs. M. Madoc Jones and Ms. P. Walsh 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
Mr. D. Morgan 
 

 
CS/NG 

 
20 November 2013 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 

 
 

Mr. Philip Lord (Systems Leader) 
 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the FLINTSHIRE SACRE will be held in the CLWYD COMMITTEE 
ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 
2013 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
CONDUCT  

 Members are reminded that they must declare the existence and nature of 
their declared personal interests.   

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman (from the Teacher Association Representatives) 
for this academic year, to become Chairman from the first meeting in the 
academic year 2014/15. 

4 URGENT MATTERS  

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   

5 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 3rd July 2013.   

6 SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13 (Pages 7 - 24) 

 To consider a report to approve the draft SACRE Annual report (copy 
enclosed). 

7 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS (Pages 25 - 28) 

 To receive the analysis of recent Estyn Inspection Reports copy enclosed). 

8 ESTYN REPORT ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION IN SECONDARY 
SCHOOLS (Pages 29 - 50) 

 To receive a presentation on the report published June 2013 (copy enclosed). 

9 SACRE MEETING TIMES  

 To discuss varying the meeting times of SACRE. 

10 WASACRE (Pages 51 - 76) 

 (i) To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association (copy 
enclosed) 

 
(ii) To agree attendance to the next WASACRE (Caerphilly) 
 
(iii) WASACRE financial reports (copies enclosed) 
 
(iv) Flintshire SACRE’s vote for the third place on the WASACRE Executive 

Committee (this is due to a tie in votes between Councillor Michael 
Gray and Reverend Roy Watson) – profiles enclosed 

11 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 The next meeting will be held at 2pm on Wednesday, 5th March 2014 in the 
Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold.  

 



 

FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL  
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

3 JULY 2013 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE) of Flintshire County Council held at Clwyd Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 3rd July, 2013 
 
PRESENT:    
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas  
 
Religious Denominations: Mrs. D. Jones and Rev. H. Powell-Davies 
 
Teacher Associations: Mr. R. Keating 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke and Hilary Isherwood  
Mrs. Y. Barker, Mr. Gareth Wyn Jones, Mrs. M. Madoc Jones, Ms. S. Jones and 
Mrs. D. McIntyre  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Systems Leader and Committee Officer 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
CONDUCT 
 

No declarations of interest were made.   
 

2. URGENT MATTERS 
 

The Chairman indicated that there were no urgent matters for 
consideration.     
 

3. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2013 were submitted.   
 

Matters Arising 
 
Councillor Chris Bithell referred to minute number 16 on Regional School 

Effectiveness and Improvement Service (RSEIS) and asked whether following 
the change to Gwasanaeth Effeithiolrwydd (GwE) arrangements, there would be 
a North Wales SACRE rather than SACREs in each local authority.  The Systems 
Leader indicated that this would require a change in the law as SACRE was a 
statutory requirement for each local authority.  However, following the Hill report, 
discussions were beginning on reducing the number of education services in 
Wales but there would still be one SACRE for each Authority.   

 
Mr. R. Keating referred to the meeting times of SACRE and suggested that 

an alternative start time be considered.  The Chairman asked for the item to be 
included on the agenda for the next SACRE meeting.  Councillor Chris Bithell 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

suggested that a letter be sent to all members asking them for their thoughts on a 
later start time.  It was agreed that the Committee Officer would contact the 
members of SACRE by email for their views of meeting times.   

 
The Systems Leader referred to the final paragraph on minute number 20 

about the self evaluation questionnaire being submitted to the Primary and 
Secondary Headteachers Federation.  He explained that in other authorities, the 
questionnaire was submitted once every six years in the year the school was 
inspected by Estyn but at the previous meeting, SACRE had discussed asking 
schools to complete the questionnaire every two years.  Mr. Keating felt that the 
decision made at the previous meeting should be confirmed.   

 
Following a question about whether contact had been made with Further 

Education establishments within Flintshire to discuss collaborative work being 
undertaken in the future, the Systems Leader said that this issue was being 
pursued and it was hoped that the item would be included on the agenda for the 
next meeting of SACRE.              

 
Accuracy 
 
Councillor Colin Legg suggested that the word ‘bi-annual’ in the final paragraph 
and resolution to minute number 20 be amended to read ‘biennial’.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That subject to the suggested amendment, the minutes be approved as a 

correct record; 
 
(b) That the Committee Officer contact the members by email to obtain their 

views on amending the start time of future meetings; and 
 
(c) That consideration of an alternative start time be included on the agenda 

for the next meeting of the committee.    
 

4. ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS 
 

The Systems Leader introduced the report on the analysis of inspection 
reports for five schools inspected under the new Estyn Framework between 
November 2012 and January 2013:- 

 
Ysgol Maes Garmon, Mold 
Sealand CP School 
Ysgol Mynydd Isa, Bryn y Baal 
Wood Memorial CP, Saltney 
Sychdyn CP 
 
 He detailed the positive comments made in key questions 1, 2 and 3 for all 
five schools and highlighted those made in the areas of standards; wellbeing; 
learning experiences; care, support and guidance; learning environment and 
partnership working.  He also detailed the negative comments for learning 
experiences and care, support and guidance about not complying with the 

Page 2



 

statutory requirements for Collective Worship and the recommendation in the 
report about the need to comply.   
 
 Mr. R. Keating expressed significant concern about the comments shown 
in the report as they did not appear to reflect anything to do with religion.  The 
report made no statement about religious education in schools, included a small 
amount about collective worship and made no reference to the development of 
religious education or collective worship.  Councillor Colin Legg concurred and 
said that some aspects of religion were fundamental and that SACRE was not 
fulfilling what he had hoped.  Councillor Chris Bithell also agreed with the 
comments of Mr. Keating and Councillor Legg but said that there seemed to be a 
change in emphasis from previous reports and queried whether this was due to a 
change in approach by Estyn.  The Systems Leader said that there had been a 
change in 2010 to reduce the key questions from 7 and this had resulted in 
generic data which did not focus on specific subjects.  The monitoring procedure 
had continued until 2012.  He said that he now worked within a broad context of 
school improvement.  On the role of SACRE he said that the self evaluation 
questionnaire would replace the monitoring report and that this was discussed at 
the previous meeting.  He commented on other ways that SACRE members 
could monitor schools which could include undertaking visits as SACRE still had 
a duty to monitor Religious Education and Collective Worship.    The committee 
would be asked to consider the RE quality framework at the meeting scheduled 
for the Autumn term.    
 
 Mr. Keating said that his comments were not a reflection of the work 
undertaken by the Systems Leader but were about the report completed by Estyn 
which followed a formulaic style.  He added that he felt that the reports were too 
general.  Following a discussion, Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer suggested that 
future monitoring reports not be included in the agendas.  Councillor Chris Bithell 
suggested that a letter be sent to the Minister on whether there was a continuing 
need for SACREs.                                   
 
 In response to the comments made, the Chairman said that the 
questionnaire should provide the information required by SACRE about the 
monitoring of Religious Education and Collective Worship and added that 
WASACRE were also considering the issue.  The Systems Leader said that a 
letter would be sent out if a school did not reply to the questionnaire and if 
Collective Worship was not being carried out, this would be highlighted in the 
Estyn report.   
  
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; and 
 
(b) That the RE quality framework be included on the agenda for discussion at 

the next scheduled meeting of SACRE.       
  

5. COMPETITION 
 
The Systems Leader provided a verbal update on the RE Literacy and 

Numeracy Competition.  He explained that 16 entries from 11 schools across 

Page 3



 

Conwy, Denbighshire and Flintshire had been submitted.  The schools in 
Flintshire were:- 

 

• Maes Hyfryd School, Flint 

• Cornist Park School, Flint 

• St David’s High School, Saltney 

• Southdown Primary School, Buckley 

• St. Mary’s School, Nercwys  
 

He explained that the number of entries submitted was disappointing but it 
meant that prize money of £150 could be given to each of the 11 schools that had 
entered.  The majority of entries were for literacy activities but five were for 
numeracy projects.  The next step was to scan the material received and create a 
PDF of activities to email to all schools by the end of the current school year.  
The Systems Leader said that he hoped that the package would be a positive 
resource and added that it would be available for schools to use from the 
beginning of the 2013/14 school year.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be received.        
 

6. REC SPONSORED WALK 
 

The Systems Leader provided a verbal update on the REC sponsored 
walk.  He explained that £500 had been raised for the REC and Abergele Youth 
Action.  He had written a report which was available on the REC website about 
the sponsored walk and he had attended an REC meeting earlier in the week 
where he had been congratulated for a positive day.  He said that not as many 
people had turned up as he had hoped but the walk, which took about three 
hours, had been positive and CADW had opened the abbey in Llangollen for the 
walkers to visit.   

 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, congratulated the Systems 

Leader for his efforts.  The Systems Leader said that sponsorship money could 
still be given and that he would send the Committee Officer a link to the just-
giving website to pass onto to the members of the Committee.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be received.           
 

7. TRANSITION PROJECT 
 

The Systems Leader gave a presentation to the committee on the Easter 
Transition day held at St. John’s Methodist Church, Llandudno on 15th March 
2013.  The Year 9 pupils worked with Tim Gough for six weeks to prepare for 
their role as characters in the Easter story which they performed on the day.  The 
Year 6 pupils were given I-pads to allow them to note any questions or issues 
they wanted to raise and to use the camera to video the characters and the i-
book section to look at the Facebook pages (which had been created by Mr. 
Gough) for the characters.  Mr. Gough hosted the day and undertook a lot of the 

Page 4



 

preparation work and it was hoped that the video of the day would create a 
valuable resource to encourage other schools to undertake similar projects.  The 
Systems Leader explained how the day had progressed with the Good Friday 
story being told in the morning and the Easter Sunday story being portrayed in 
the afternoon by way of a press conference.  All of the notes and resources which 
had been collected would be collated before being circulated to schools for future 
use.   

 
Councillor Carolyn Thomas welcomed the initiative.  Reverend H. Powell-

Davies asked if there was any provision for the Welsh medium schools.  The 
Systems Leader explained that one Welsh school had attended but the 
remainder of the documents and notes would need to be translated into Welsh.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be received.             
 

8. WASACRE 
 
(i)  Minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 22nd March 2013 

 
The Chairman introduced the minutes of the WASACRE meeting which 

had been held on 22nd March 2013.   
 
The Systems Leader referred to page 19 about the agreed syllabus and 

said that a discussion had been made at WASACRE for SACREs to postpone 
their agreed syllabus conference until the results of the agreed syllabus review 
were known.  On being put to the vote, the suggestion to delay the agreed 
syllabus conference was carried.    
 
(ii) To agree attendance to the WASACRE conference on 10th October 2013 

at Ty Dysgu, Cefn Coed, Nantarw, Cardiff  
 
 The Systems Leader explained that he would be attending the conference.  
He provided details of the items for discussion and said that Leighton Andrews, 
the Education Minister, had been invited to speak at the conference but following 
his resignation the new Education Minister, Huw Lewis, had been asked to 
attend.  It was not yet known if he could attend on the original date of 10th 
October 2013 and therefore the date of the conference could change.   
 

Following a discussion, it was agreed that once the date was confirmed, 
the Committee Officer would email the members of SACRE to ask for the names 
of those who would like to attend.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the minutes be received; and 
 
(b) That the Committee Officer email the members of SACRE once the date of 

the WASACRE conference was confirmed to ask for names of those who 
would like to attend.      

  

Page 5



 

9. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The Chairman informed members that the next meeting of SACRE would 
be held at 2pm on Wednesday, 27th November 2013 in the Clwyd Committee 
Room, County Hall, Mold.   

 
(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.11 pm) 

 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 6



Annual Report

of

Flintshire

Standing Advisory Council

for Religious Education

2012 2013

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Foreword

In order to clarify the role and purpose of SACRE, members asked for a summary to 
be placed at the beginning 
[...]
y

 
0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

.0
0

.0
F

li
n

t
0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

.0
0

.0
S

t.
R

ic
h
ar

d
 G

w
y

n
 

1
4

0
0

.0
3

2
1

.4
5

3
5

.7
3

2
1

.4
3

2
1

.4
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
7

8
.1

1
0

0
H

aw
ar

d
en

0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
.0

0
.0

H
o
ly

w
el

l 
0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

.0
0

.0
C

as
te

ll
 A

lu
n
 

1
2

1
8

.3
0

0
.0

7
5

8
.3

3
2

5
.0

1
8

.3
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
9

1
.7

1
0

0
A

lu
n

,M
o

ld
2

2
0

0
.0

8
3

6
.4

8
3

6
.4

5
2

2
.7

1
4

.5
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
9

5
.5

1
0

0
A

rg
o

ed
0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

.0
0

.0
M

ae
s 

G
ar

m
o

n
 

3
0

0
.0

1
3

3
.3

1
3

3
.3

1
3

3
.3

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
1

0
0

1
0

0
Jo

h
n
 S

u
m

m
er

s 
0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

.0
0

.0
S

t.
D

av
id

’s
 S

al
tn

ey
 

0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
.0

0
.0

L
E

A
 T

o
ta

ls
 

C
yf

a
n
sw

m
 A

A
L

l 
5

2
1

1
.7

1
2

2
0

.7
2

4
4

1
.4

1
4

2
4

.1
6

1
0

.3
1

1
.7

0
0

.0
8

7
.9

1
0

0
A

ll
 W

a
le

s 

H
o

ll
 C

ym
ru

 
1

6
9

0
5

0
3
.0

2
9

9
1

7
.7

5
6

8
3

3
.6

4
4

3
2

6
.2

2
2

3
1

3
.2

7
8

4
.6

2
9

1
.7

8
0
.4

9
8
.3

 
1

5

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Analysis of Inspection Reports
Flintshire SACRE

Autumn 2013 
(reports published in the summer term)

        5 Schools

School Dates Reporting Inspector

Northop Hall C.P. School June 2013 Richard Lloyd 

Abbermorddu C.P. School  May 2013 Edward Goronwy Morris 

Ysgol y Llan, Whitford V.P  March 2013 Richard Hawkley

Bryn Deva C.P. School, Connah’s Quay March 2013 Edward Goronwy Morris

St Anthony's R.C. Primary School March 2013 Goronwy Morris 

Broughton Primary School March 2013 Jane Rees

POSTIVE COMMENTS    

Curren
[...]
 churches contributing positively to 
pupils’ wellbeing.   

NEGATIVE COMMENTS

Recommendations

 Extend provision for global citizenship across the school.  (St Anthony’s) 

Page 27



Page 28



Religious education in secondary 

schools

June 2013

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



 

 

The purpose of Estyn is to inspect quality and standards in education and 
training in Wales.  Estyn is responsible for inspecting: 
 
© nursery schools and settings that are maintained by, or receive funding from, 

local authorities; 
© primary schools; 
© secondary schools; 
© special schools; 
© pupil referral units; 
© independent schools; 
© further education; 
© independent specialist colleges; 
© adult community learning; 
© local authority education services for children and young people; 
© teacher education and training; 
© work-based learning; 
© careers companies; and 
© offender learning. 

 
Estyn also: 
 
© provides advice on quality and standards in education and training in Wales to 

the National Assembly for Wales and others; and 
© makes public good practice based on inspection evidence. 

 

Every possible care has been taken to ensure that the information in this document is 
accurate at the time of going to press.  Any enquiries or comments regarding this 
document/publication should be addressed to: 
 
Publication Section 
Estyn 
Anchor Court 
Keen Road 
Cardiff 
CF24 5JW or by email to publications@estyn.gsi.gov.uk 
 
This and other Estyn publications are available on our website:  www.estyn.gov.uk 
 

 
© Crown Copyright 2013:  This report may be re-used free of charge in any 
format or medium provided that it is re-used accurately and not used in a 
misleading context.  The material must be acknowledged as Crown copyright 
and the title of the document/publication specified. 
 
 

Page 30



 

 

Contents Page 
 
 
Introduction 
 
Background 
 
Main findings 
 
Recommendations 
 
Standards in religious education  
 
Standards of attainment at key stage 3 
Sta
[...]
long member of the Methodist Church, having been a Sunday school teacher I am 

an accredited local Preacher of the Methodist Church, church organist, and church officer at 

local, regional & national level, also area Christian - Aid Coordinator and past Secretary , 

Chairman of my  ‘ChurchesTogether’ and affiliated to  CYTUN .  

I am a Caerphilly County Borough Councillor, Chairman of Caerphilly County Borough 

Council SACRE Committee and represented CCBC SACRE on WASACRE since 1996, up to the 

present date.  

I am a past member of the WASACRE Executive Committee and also past Vice - Chairman 

(2008 - 2009) and Chairman of WASACRE (2009 - 2011), and wish to offer the WASACRE 

EXECUTIVE my long experience of supporting and projecting Religious Education throughout 

the schools of Wales. 

 

 

 2. Rev. Roy Watson   Blaenau Gwent SACRE 

 

Rev. Roy Watson is a Methodist Minister covering Abertillery, Blaenau Gwent. 

 

Rev. Watson’s previous and current experience is as follows:- 

 

• Head of RE, Willows High School, Splott, Cardiff – 1976 – 1996 

• Member of South Glamorgan SACRE 1992 – 1996 

• Member of Blaenau Gwent SACRE 1996 – present 

• Chair of Governors, Coed y – Garn Primary School, Nantyglo 1996 – present 

• Welsh Football Association.  Soccer Referee 1980 – 2003 

• Part of Chaplaincy Team, 6
th

 Form, Coleg Gwent, Ebbw Vale 

 

 

 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 SACRE Draft Annual Report 2012-13
	7 Analysis of Inspection Reports
	8 Estyn Report on Religious Education in Secondary Schools
	10 WASACRE
	WASACRE annual report 2012-2013
	WASACRE 2012-2013 Treasurers report
	WASACRE Statement of Accounts 2012-13
	nominations for WASACRE Executive




Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE SACRE 
27 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire SACRE of Flintshire County Council held 
at Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 27th 
November, 2013 
 
PRESENT:    
  
Councillors: Dave Mackie (Chairman), Chris Bithell, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Colin Legg and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 
 
Religious Denominations: Mrs. D. Jones, Mrs. D. McIntyre, Rev. H. Powell-
Davies and Mrs. R. Price 
 
 Teacher Associations: Mr. R. Keating, Mr. H.E. Jones and Ms. P. Walsh  
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors: Hilary Isherwood and Carolyn Thomas 
Mrs. Y. Barker and Ms. S. Jones.   
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Systems Leader and Committee Officer 
 

10. DECLARATION OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONDUCT 
 

No declarations of interest were made.   
 

11. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman from 
the Teacher Association Representatives.  Mr. Ron Keating was nominated by 
Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer and this was duly seconded.  Mr. Keating 
agreed to the nomination and on being put to the vote, the proposal was carried.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. Ron Keating be appointed as Vice-Chairman until the Summer of 2014 
and become Chairman for the academic year 2014/15.     
 

12. URGENT MATTERS 
 

The Chairman indicated that there were no urgent matters for 
consideration.   
 

13. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2013 were submitted.   
 
 
 
 



 

Matters Arising 
 
 The Systems Leader referred to resolution (b) on page 3 and said that the 
submission of the Religious Education Quality Framework report had been 
postponed but would be included on the agenda for the next meeting of SACRE.   
 
 Mr. Huw Jones referred to minute 6 on the REC Sponsored Walk and 
thanked the Committee Officer and Nora Roberts for their work with the 
administration in the run-up to the event.  He said that only a small number 
attended the walk but it had been a good day.  The Systems Leader also gave 
thanks to Mr. Jones for his work in the organisation of the event.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the minutes be approved as a correct record; and 
 
(b) That a report on the Religious Education Quality Framework be submitted 

to the next meeting of SACRE.   
 

14. SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13 
 

The Systems Leader introduced the draft annual report of Flintshire 
SACRE 2012-13 which had been circulated to members with the agenda.   

 
Councillor Colin Legg said that his name had been included twice on the 

list of members on page 19 of the report.  He also queried whether the word 
‘committees’ on page 8 should be changed to ‘groups’.  The Systems Leader 
explained that the format followed that of previous annual reports and the 
Chairman referred to the Handbook for SACRE Members in Wales which 
indicated that SACREs were to be made up of three committees with 
representatives from Religious Denominations, Teacher Associations and County 
Councillors.  Following a discussion, it was agreed that the word ‘committees’ not 
be changed.      

 
In response to a query from Councillor Chris Bithell, the Systems Leader 

said that Mr. Elwyn Davies had been the Head of Schools’ Service at the time of 
the SACRE meeting in October 2012.   

 
The Systems Leader advised that the data tables of examination results 

for GCSE, short course and A level were included at pages 21 to 23 of the report.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the amendment suggested amendment to remove one of the 
entries for Councillor Colin Legg on page 19, the report be received.   
 

15. ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS 
 

The Systems Leader introduced the report on the analysis of inspection 
reports for the following six schools inspected under the Estyn Framework 
between March and June 2013:- 

 



 

• Northop Hall C.P. School 

• Abermoddu C.P. School 

• Ysgol y Llan, Whitford V.P. 

• Bryn Deva C.P. School, Connah’s Quay 

• St. Anthony’s R.C. Primary School 

• Broughton Primary School 
 
He detailed the positive comments made in key questions 1, 2 and 3 for all six 
schools and highlighted those made in the areas of Standards; Wellbeing; 
Learning experiences; Care, support and guidance; Learning environment and 
Partnership working.  He also detailed the one recommendation under negative 
comments about extending provision for global citizenship across a school.    
 
 Councillor Colin Legg expressed concern about the negative comment in 
the report on the issue of global citizenship which he felt was unfair and he also 
felt that the subject should be part of civic lessons.  Mrs. Rita Price asked if the 
Section 50 report had been considered as part of the inspection as she felt it 
would have provided evidence of global citizenship.  The Systems Leader 
explained that historically the RE advisor/systems leader had not been able to 
look at the Section 50 report so had not been able to include any information from 
it when undertaking the analysis of a school.   
 
 Mr. Ron Keating said that the Estyn reports compared like with like and 
that Voluntary Aided or Church schools did not fall within the remit of SACRE.  
He spoke of the function of SACRE and the need of the inspector to create 
something meaningful for analysis by SACRE.  He raised concern that some of 
the bullet points were not consistent with others in the same section as some 
were detailed and some were not and said that consideration needed to be given 
when SACRE viewed the Estyn analysis.   
 
 The Systems Leader said that it was possible for SACRE to identify good 
schools across Flintshire and promote the good practice undertaken by those 
schools.  He felt that schools supporting other schools was important and that if 
the schools gave their permission then the good practice could be accessible by 
all schools via a dedicated webpage or spreadsheet.  Councillor Bithell said that 
the Hill report highlighted the importance of support to other schools and working 
in clusters to share good practice.  He also felt that this would be a valuable 
contribution for schools that were struggling.     
 
 Mr. Keating commented on the role of SACRE to promote excellent 
collective worship opportunities in all schools but raised concern about the 
varying abilities of teachers to deliver good Religious Education (RE).  He felt that 
a greater challenge was in the Foundation Phase and primary education as 
schools could not guarantee that teachers would be “specialists” in RE and may 
not have received the appropriate training in that area.  He said that by law, RE 
had to be taught and that RE specialists varied in degrees of commitment to faith.  
He said that the quality of RE had to be defined by SACRE in the agreed syllabus 
and added that this was needed to ensure the best outcomes for pupils.  Mr. 
Keating felt that the sharing of good practice was one of the best ways for 
schools to improve and feel supported.   
 



 

 Mr. Huw Jones spoke of a Subject Forum that he had arranged and 
explained that only four or five schools had sent a representative which was poor.  
He explained that he had set up a sharing Wiki where good practice and 
resources could be shared and he felt that the role of SACRE was to support RE 
in schools by helping those that were in need of assistance.   
 
 Mr. Ron Keating said that he intended to bring up the issue at the 
Secondary Heads Federation meeting and that he would express the concerns 
raised by SACRE.  Mrs. Price felt that some schools were clearly under a lot of 
pressure and said that the more support that schools could be given the better 
but added that RE teachers were doing excellent work.   
 
 The Chairman said that the ideas of the Systems Leader and Mr. Jones for 
sharing good practice had been supported by SACRE and that the ideas could be 
combined rather than duplicated.  Mr. Jones advised that schools could contact 
him and he could include them in the Wiki site.        
    
RESOLVED: 

 
       (a) That the report be noted: and 
 

(b) That a letter be sent to the schools congratulating them on the positive 
outcomes of the inspections.   

 
16. ESTYN REPORT ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION IN SECONDARY SCHOOLS 

 
The Systems Leader introduced the Estyn report on Religious Education in 

Secondary Schools.   
 
He also provided a detailed presentation which, he explained, had been 

presented by a recent WASACRE meeting by Mark Campion from Estyn.  The 
main features of the presentation were:- 

 

• Background 

• Main findings 

• Recommendations 

• Best Practice 

• 6 questions for providers  
 
Councillor Chris Bithell welcomed the very interesting and timely report and said 
that he had seen a significant uplift in the number of pupils taking the subject of 
Religious Education (RE) to examination level.  He referred to the impact that the 
previous adviser to SACRE, Mr. Gavin Craigen, had had on the subject and the 
introduction by him of a short course exam in the subject.  He said that RE had 
suffered prior to this but the number of pupils who now took RE and an exam had 
increased which Councillor Bithell was pleased about.   
 
 Mrs. Delyth McIntyre asked where pupils who wanted to undertake RE at 
6th form level could study if the course was not offered at their school.  The 
Systems Leader said that there was a consortium of schools which included 
Hawarden and Flint where RE could be provided.  He said that this would mean 
pupils having to attend a different school for that lesson and could result in a 



 

reduction in the number taking the course even though the opportunities for 
pupils had increased.   
 
 Mrs. Rita Price welcomed the use of the words Religious Education 
instead of using RE throughout the Estyn report and felt that SACRE should 
apply the same standard.  She also referred to spiritual and moral development 
and asked if there was any guidance available on the subject to send to schools 
for staff.  The Chairman suggested that it be included on a future agenda for 
further discussion.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the presentation be received; and 
 
(b) That guidance on Spiritual and Moral Development be included on a future 

agenda for further discussion.      
 

17. SACRE MEETING TIMES 
 

The Chairman introduced the item on SACRE meeting times and copies of 
the responses received to the email sent by the Committee Officer about 
suggestions for ideas to improve attendance at SACRE were circulated.   

 
He said that from the responses that had been received, the majority of 

members wanted to keep the start time at 2pm.  Councillor Chris Bithell raised 
concern at the poor response.   

 
The Chairman proposed that the start time for SACRE meetings remain at 

2pm and this was duly seconded.   
 
The Systems Leader suggested that the representatives could highlight 

the issues discussed at SACRE with their own groups and then any comments 
could be fed back to future meetings of SACRE.  He also felt that sharing the 
minutes of SACRE meetings with their groups would help to improve the value of 
SACRE.  Mr. Ron Keating said that the representatives from each of the three 
committees that made up SACRE could meet before the SACRE meetings to 
discuss any issues.  Mr. Huw Jones welcomed the suggestion.  The Systems 
Leader concurred and said that this could result in the sharing of good practice 
and could help to inspire others.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the start time for SACRE meetings remain at 2pm.   
 

18. WASACRE 
 
(i) Minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 19th June 2013  
 
 The Chairman introduced the minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 
19th June 2013.     
 
 



 

(ii) Attendance at the next WASACRE meeting in Caerphilly  
 
 The Systems Leader indicated that he would be attending the meeting 
which was scheduled to be held on 27th March 2014 in Caerphilly.  He explained 
that it was suggested that each SACRE send three representatives to the 
meeting.   
 
 The Chairman indicated that he would try to attend the meeting and Mrs. 
Delyth McIntyre said that she would submit her name as an attendee but that she 
may be visiting Uganda in March and would therefore be unable to attend the 
meeting.      
 
(iii) WASACRE Financial reports 
 
 The Chairman introduced the financial reports of WASACRE.   
 
(iv) Vote for the third place on the WASACRE Executive Committee  
 
 The Chairman explained that a vote was required to choose Flintshire 
SACRE’s nomination for the third place on the WASACRE Executive Committee 
due to a tie in votes between Councillor Michael Gray and Reverend Roy 
Watson.   
 
 On being put to the vote, Flintshire SACRE’s nomination was for 
Councillor Michael Gray.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the minutes be received;  
 
(b) That the three representatives for the WASACRE meeting in Caerphilly on 

27th March 2014 be: 
 

- the Chairman 
- Mrs. Delyth McIntyre and 
- the Systems Leader;  

 
(c) That the WASACRE financial reports be received; and 
 
(d) That the Flintshire SACRE nomination for the third place on the 

WASACRE Executive Committee be for Councillor Michael Gray.   
 

19. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

The Chairman informed members that the next meeting of SACRE would 
be held at 2pm on Wednesday, 5th March 2014 in the Clwyd Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold.   
 
 

   

 Chairman  


